TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM725706

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900648247		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
REFINITIV US LLC		11/01/2020	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REFINITIV US ORGANIZATION LLC			
Street Address:	3 Times Square			
City:	New York			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code: 10036				
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88721569	S SCIVANTAGE
Serial Number:	86074417	SCIVANTAGE
Serial Number:	85300068	SCIVANTAGE
Serial Number:	85356882	MAXIT
Serial Number:	88721335	MAXIT
Serial Number:	77558374	PORTFOLIO DIRECTOR
Serial Number:	86148427	SCIVANTAGE DATA EXCHANGE
Serial Number:	86148372	SCIVANTAGE INVESTOR
Serial Number:	86148307	SCIVANTAGE PROFESSIONAL
Serial Number:	86135030	TRANSCENDING TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	88229679	MAXIT E2E
Serial Number:	88229758	E2E

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: trademark@refinitiv.com

Correspondent Name: London Stock Exchange Group

TRADEMARK REEL: 007709 FRAME: 0137

900692281

Address Line 1: c/o Intellectual Property
Address Line 2: 28 Liberty Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Katy ParsonsSIGNATURE:/Katy Parsons/

DATE SIGNED: 05/04/2022

Total Attachments: 14

source=Refinitiv_Assignment#page1.tif

source=Refinitiv_Assignment#page2.tif

source=Refinitiv_Assignment#page3.tif

source=Refinitiv Assignment#page4.tif

source=Refinitiv_Assignment#page5.tif

source=Refinitiv_Assignment#page6.tif

source=Refinitiv_Assignment#page7.tif

source=Refinitiv_Assignment#page8.tif

source=Refinitiv_Assignment#page9.tif

source=Refinitiv_Assignment#page10.tif

source=Refinitiv_Assignment#page11.tif

source=Refinitiv_Assignment#page12.tif

source=Assignment Non-Recordation Notice Received due 5-9#page2.tif source=Assignment Non-Recordation Notice Received due 5-9#page3.tif

- (1) REFINITIV US LLC
- (2) REFINITIV US ORGANIZATION LLC

ASSIGNMENT

in respect of

Intellectual Property Rights

REFINITIV

This Assignment, effective as of 1 November 2020, is between:

Parties

- (1) REFINITIV US LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal place of business at Refinitiv, Three Times Square, New York, NY 10036, United States of America ("Assignor"); and
- (2) REFINITIV US ORGANIZATION LLC, a Delaware company with its principal place of business at Refinitiv, Three Times Square, New York, NY 10036, United States of America ("Assignee").

BACKGROUND

- (A) The parties are members of the same group of companies and are in the business of acquiring, managing and developing, enhancing and producing content and technology that supports their offerings to customers in financial and risk and other related markets.
- (B) Pursuant to a series of related merger agreements (the first of which, between Surf Merger LLC, Surf Merger Sub Inc., Scivantage, Inc., Fortis Advirsors LLC and the Assignor, was dated 10 February 2020), all relating to the sale of the Scivantage business to the Assignor and its affiliates (the "Transaction"), Assignor owns the Assigned Rights as successor in interest to Scivantage, Inc..
- (C) Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee the Assigned Rights on the terms set out in this Assignment.

Agreed terms

1. Interpretation

The following definitions and rules of interpretation apply in this Assignment and the recitals above.

1.1 Definitions:

Assigned Rights: any and all Intellectual Property Rights owned by the Assignor pursuant to the Transaction, including but not limited to (a) the patents, trade marks,

software, copyright, unregistered Intellectual Property Rights and licensed intellectual property set out in Schedule 1 and; (b) all physical and tangible materials incorporating or embodying the Assigned Rights.

Business Day: a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in New York when banks in New York are open for business.

Intellectual Property Rights: copyright works (including but not limited to copyright in all specifications, drawings and technical descriptions, computer software and databases), moral rights and related rights, database rights, topography rights, domain names, patents, patent applications, patent disclosures, and the right to file for patent applications, inventions (whether or not capable of protection by patent or registration), including any reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, divisional application, revision, extension or re-examination thereof; publication rights, rights in designs, trademarks, service marks, trade dress, logos, trade and business names, together with all translations, adaptations, derivatives, and combinations and all associated goodwill, rights to sue and recover for past, present, or future infringements or misappropriations relating to any Intellectual Property Rights, including passing off or for unfair competition, rights in trade secrets and other commercial information and technical information (including know-how, research and development data, manufacturing methods and data, specifications and drawings, formulae, algorithms, methodologies, prototypes and research materials), and all other forms of intellectual property rights in each case whether registered or unregistered, including all renewals, and including applications for the grant of any such rights and all rights or forms of protection having equivalent or similar effect to any of the foregoing anywhere in the world.

Personnel: officers, directors, employees, independent contractors, representatives, consultants, interns and temporary workers, and agents.

- 1.2 Clause, Schedule and paragraph headings shall not affect the interpretation of this Assignment.
- 1.3 A person includes a natural person, corporate or unincorporated body (whether or not having separate legal personality).
- 1.4 The Schedules form part of this Assignment and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this Assignment. Any reference to this Assignment includes the Schedules.
- 1.5 References to clauses and Schedules are to the clauses and Schedules of this Assignment.
- 1.6 Unless the context otherwise requires, words in the singular shall include the plural and in the plural shall include the singular.

- 1.7 Unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to one gender shall include a reference to the other genders.
- 1.8 This Assignment shall be binding on, and endure to the benefit of, the parties to this Assignment and their respective personal representatives, successors and permitted assigns, and references to any party shall include that party's personal representatives, successors and permitted assigns.
- 1.9 A reference to a statute or statutory provision is a reference to it as amended, extended or re-enacted from time to time.
- 1.10 A reference to a statute or statutory provision shall include all subordinate legislation made from time to time under that statute or statutory provision.
- 1.11 A reference to writing or written includes fax but not email.
- 1.12 Any words following the terms **including**, **include**, **in particular**, **for example** or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, description, definition, phrase or term preceding those terms.

2. Assignment

In consideration of finited liability company interests in the Assignee (receipt of which the Assignor expressly acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely with full title guarantee all its right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Rights, including:

- (a) the absolute entitlement to any registrations granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the patents, registered designs and trade marks;
- (b) all goodwill attaching to any or all of the Assigned Rights, including but not limited to the trade marks and to that part of the Assignor's business that relates to the goods or services for which the trade marks are registered or used; and
- (c) the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Assigned Rights whether occurring before, on, or after the date of this Assignment.

4

3. Warranties

The Assignor warrants that:

- (a) it is the sole legal and beneficial owner of, and owns all the rights and interests in, the Assigned Rights;
- (b) for each of the applications and registrations listed in Schedule 1, it is properly registered as the applicant or registered proprietor, and all application, registration and renewal fees have been paid;
- (c) the Assigned Rights are free from any security interest, option, mortgage, charge or lien;
- (d) it is unaware of any infringement or likely infringement of any of the Assigned Rights;
- (e) as far as it is aware, all the Assigned Rights are valid and subsisting and there are and have been no claims, challenges, disputes or proceedings, pending or threatened, in relation to the ownership, validity or use of any of the Assigned Rights, and there is nothing that might prevent any application listed in Schedule 1 proceeding to grant; and
- (f) as far as it is aware, exploitation of the Assigned Rights will not infringe the rights of any third party.

4. Further assurance

- 4.1 At the Assignee's expense the Assignor shall, and shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure that any necessary third party shall, execute and deliver such documents and perform such acts as may reasonably be required for the purpose of giving full effect to this Assignment, including:
 - (a) registration of the Assignee as applicant or (as applicable) proprietor of the Assigned Rights; and
 - (b) assisting the Assignee in obtaining, defending and enforcing the Assigned Rights, and assisting with any other proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee against or by any third party relating to the Assigned Rights.
- 4.2 The Assignor appoints the Assignee to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute documents, use the Assignor's name and do all things which are necessary or desirable for the Assignee to obtain for itself or its nominee the full benefit of this Assignment.

- 4.3 This power of attorney is irrevocable and is given by way of security to secure the performance of the Assignor's obligations under this Assignment and the proprietary interest of the Assignee in the Assigned Rights and so long as such obligations of the Assignor remain undischarged, or the Assignee has such interest, the power may not be revoked by the Assignor, save with the consent of the Assignee.
- 4.4 Without prejudice to clause (2), the Assignee may, in any way it thinks fit and in the name and on behalf of the Assignor:
 - (a) take any action that this Assignment requires the Assignor to take;
 - (b) exercise any rights which this Assignment gives to the Assignor; and
 - (c) appoint one or more persons to act as substitute attorney(s) for the Assignor and to exercise such of the powers conferred by this power of attorney as the Assignee thinks fit and revoke such appointment.
- 4.5 The Assignor undertakes to ratify and confirm everything that the Assignee and any substitute attorney does or arranges or purports to do or arrange in good faith in exercise of any power granted under this clause.

5. Waiver

- 5.1 A waiver of any term, provision or condition of, or consent granted under, this Assignment shall be effective only if given in writing and signed by the waiving or consenting party and then only in the instance and for the purpose for which it is given.
- 5.2 No failure or delay on the part of either party in exercising any right, power or privilege under this Assignment shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or privilege preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

6. Entire Agreement

- 6.1 This Assignment, together with any ancillary documents referred to herein, constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes all prior agreements and undertakings (whether written or oral) between the parties with respect to its subject matter.
- 6.2 Each party acknowledges that it has not been induced to enter into this Assignment in reliance on, nor has it been given, any condition, representation, statement, assurance,

covenant, deed, undertaking, indemnity or commitment of any nature whatsoever other than as are expressly set out in this Assignment and to the extent that any of them has been, it unconditionally and irrevocably waives any claims, rights or remedies which any of them might otherwise have had in relation thereto, provided that nothing in this clause shall limit or exclude any liability for fraud.

7. Variation

No variation of this Assignment shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the parties (or their authorised representatives). Clause 9 shall apply.

8. Invalidity and severability

- 8.1 If any provision of this Assignment is or becomes (whether or not pursuant to any judgment or otherwise) invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect under the law of any jurisdiction:
 - (a) the validity, legality and enforceability under the law of that jurisdiction of any other provision; and
 - (b) the validity, legality and enforceability under the law of any other jurisdiction of that or any other provision,

shall not be affected in any way thereby.

8.2 If any provision of this Assignment shall be held to be void or declared illegal, invalid or unenforceable for any reason whatsoever, such provision shall be divisible from this Assignment and shall be deemed to be deleted from this Assignment and the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be affected. If any such deletion materially affects the interpretation of this Assignment or the economic or legal substance of the transactions contemplated by it, then the parties shall negotiate in good faith with a view to agreeing a substitute provision which as closely as possible reflects the commercial intention of the parties.

9. Counterparts

9.1 This Assignment may be executed in several identical counterparts, all of which taken together will constitute one single agreement between the parties.

9.2 Delivery of an executed signature page of a counterpart in Adobe[™] Portable Document Format (PDF) sent by electronic mail shall take effect as delivery of an executed counterpart of this Assignment.

9.3 This Assignment, any variation of it, and any consent required under it may be given or executed electronically using a recognized digital transaction management platform including that provided by DocuSign Inc., and any requirement in this Assignment to a document being "signed" shall be interpreted accordingly.

10. Third party rights

Nothing in this Assignment is intended to or shall confer upon any third party any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Assignment.

11. Notices

11.1 Subject to clause 11.3, any communication to be made between the parties under or in connection with this Assignment may be made by electronic mail or other electronic means and the parties so agree that:

- (a) each shall notify each other in writing of their electronic mail address and/or any other information required to enable the sending and receipt of information by that means: and
- (b) notify each other of any change to their address or any other such information supplied by them.
- 11.2 Any electronic communication made between the parties will be effective only when actually received in readable form.
- 11.3 Clause 11.1 will not apply to notices to be served under clause 12.1 or to any other notices to be served under any other part of this Assignment which will, or might reasonably be expected to, affect materially the rights or obligations of one or both of the parties under this Assignment, all of which may only be made in accordance with clause 11.4
- 11.4 Subject to clause 11.1, any notice, demand or other communication shall either by made by first class, registered or certified mail to the recipient's address specified at the start of this Assignment or by way of fax to the recipient's main fax number.

12. Dispute resolution and law

- 12.1 The parties intend to attempt to resolve disputes informally. Any disputes between the parties arising out of or relating to this Assignment which cannot be resolved within ten working days after it has first arisen shall, wherever reasonably possible, be subject to the following escalation procedure:
 - (a) either party may serve written notice specifying the nature of the dispute, the amount of Marketing Support Fees involved, and any other relevant facts ("Dispute Notice").
 - (b) the parties shall refer the dispute for resolution to their respective senior Personnel, who shall discuss the matter in person or by telephone within 5 working days of receipt of the Dispute Notice. Any agreed resolution of the dispute shall be recorded in writing.
- 12.2 The construction, performance and validity of this Assignment will be governed by the laws of the state of New York.
- 12.3 If the parties are unable to resolve a dispute within 10 working days after receipt of a Dispute Notice by the application of the informal procedure set out in clause 12.1, then the dispute shall be resolved by either party commencing binding arbitration pursuant to the UNCITRAL arbitration rules. The arbitration shall be before a panel of three arbitrators, with one arbitrator selected by each party, and the third arbitrator selected by the two appointed arbitrators. At least one arbitrator will be an attorney. The arbitration shall be conducted in New York, United States unless otherwise agreed by the parties. The arbitrators shall have the authority to grant any remedies and to make any decisions consistent with the terms and conditions of this Assignment. Each party shall bear its own costs and legal expenses in connection with an arbitration brought pursuant to this clause. Nothing in this clause shall preclude either party from having immediate recourse to a court of competent jurisdiction to:
 - (a) enforce the terms of, or an arbitration award under, this clause;
 - (b) seek a temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction or other equitable relief, where such relief is necessary to protect its interests; or
 - (c) grant recovery of specific property.

All matters relating to arbitration shall be strictly confidential.

12.4 Assignor and Assignee shall continue to perform their respective obligations under this Assignment pending the resolution of a dispute.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be executed and delivered by their duly authorised representatives as of the date of the last signature below.

Refinitiv US LLC	Refinitiv US Organization LLC		
Mark Irving	Shmuel Bulka		
Name	Name		
DocuSigned by: Hark Ining B4BB42978A64488	Docusigned by: Slimul Bulka F786874761EC4DB		
Signature Signature	Signature		
October 22, 2020	October 22, 2020		
Date	Date		

Schedule 1

Assigned Rights

1. Registered Intellectual Property

a. Trademarks

Trademark Name	Country	Application Date	Reg Number	Reg Date	Pending Serial No.
Scivantage® (logo mark)	US	10/12/2019	6,095,337	07/07/2020	88721569
Scivantage® (character)	US	25/09/2013	4,498,220	18/03/2014	86074417
Scivantage® (character)	US	20/04/2011	4,498,774	18/03/2014	85300068
MAXIT®	US	27/06/2011	4,105,141	28/02/2012	85356882
Maxit® (logo mark)	US	10/12/2019	-	va :	88721335
Portfolio Director®	US	28/08/2008	3,789,185	18/05/2010	77558374
Scivantage Data Exchange®	US	19/12/2013	4,669,774	13/01/2015	86148427
Scivantage Investor®	US	19/12/2013	4,674,104	20/01/2015	86148372
Scivantage Professional ®	US	19/12/2013	4,669,953	13/01/2015	86148307
Transcending Technology®	US	04/12/2013	4,669,902	13/01/2015	86135030
Maxit E2E	US	14/12/2018	5,819,552	30/07/2019	88229679

Trademark Name	Country	Application Date	Reg Number	Reg Date	Pending Serial No.
e2e (Logo Mark)	US	14/12/2018	5,819,561	30/07/2019	88229758
			I	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			I		

b. Domain Names



2. Unregistered Intellectual Property

The Assignor's rights in any unregistered Intellectual Property Rights acquired as part of the Transaction:

12